

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN FREEMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

DAWN B. MACREADY - *Counsel of Record*
CANDACE RECHTMANN
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel –
Northern Region
1004 DeSoto Park Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 487-0922
Dawn.Macready@ccrc-north.org
Candace.Rechtmann@ccrc-north.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. Due Process Issue - First Question Presented.....	1
1. Comparison to Ordinary Timeliness Rule is Misleading.....	1
2. <i>Bowles v. State</i> and State's Comparison to Federal Cause-and-Prejudice Standard.....	2
3. Florida Cases.....	5
4. Due Process Argument Raised Below.....	9
5. Discussion of IQ Tests	11
6. Note on <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i>	12
B. Whether <i>Hall</i> is Substantive Law - Second Question Presented.....	13
1. Procedural Default/Waiver Argument.....	13
2. Significance of <i>Hall</i> as a Collateral Review Case	13
3. State Argues Circuit Split Not Worthy of Review	14
4. <i>Hall</i> is Substantive Law.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 249 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2018)	10
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 276 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 2019)	2-3
<i>Bowles v. Florida</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2589 (2019)	2
<i>In re Bowles</i> , 935 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>In re Cathey</i> , 857 F.3d 221, 229 (5th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , No. 86–4473 (Fla. 7th Cir. Ct. Oct. 14, 2005)	7
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....	6-7
<i>Dye v. Hofbauer</i> , 546 U.S. 1 (2005)	10
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	2-3
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	12
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 260 So. 3d 906 (Fla. 2018).....	10
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 935 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. 1990-CF-50143 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Jan. 14, 2004).....	8
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	9
<i>Kimbrough v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	13
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	1
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	15
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	12
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	3
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 250 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 2016)	10
<i>Ross v. Reed</i> , 704 F.2d 705 (4th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	7

<i>Smith v. Digmon</i> , 434 U.S. 332 (1978).....	11
<i>State v. Barwick</i> , No. 86-940, 2003 WL 26118942 (Fla. 14th Cir. Ct. Sep. 16, 2003).	8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. 1990-CF-50143, 2006 WL 5837898 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Feb. 24, 2006)	9
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , No. F1976-03350, 2004 WL 7340335 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Dec. 17, 2004)	9
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	14
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	15
<i>Wilkerson v. Whitley</i> , 28 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Zack v. State</i> , No. 96-CF-2517 (Fla. 1st Cir. Ct. July 15, 2003).....	7
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190, 1201 (Fla. 2005)	5-6

Statutes:

§ 921.137, Fla. Stat.....	6, 8, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	4-5
